

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-CV-00948

Date of Service: May 24, 2013

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. The National Security Council/National Security Staff..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests 2

SUPPLEMENTAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE NSC IS AN AGENCY SUBJECT TO THE FOIA 4

 A. The FOIA Definition of “Agency” Expressly Includes the Executive Office of the President 4

 B. Legislative History Confirms Congressional Intent that the NSC is an Agency..... 4

 C. The Supreme Court Expressly Stated that the NSC was Subject to the FOIA..... 5

 D. The NSC Has Admitted it is an Agency Subject to the FOIA 6

 E. Defendant’s Argument Conflicts with Other Laws 6

II. NSC’S CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS ARE ILLUSORY 7

III. THE NSC IS AN AGENCY UNDER THE “SOLE FUNCTION” TEST..... 8

 A. The “Sole Function” Standard..... 9

 B. The NSC Has Significant Functions Beyond Advising the President..... 10

 C. NSC Statutory Authorities 12

 D. Publicly-Available Presidential Directives, Executive Orders, and Regulations..... 14

 E. Additional Nonpublic NSC Authorities in Defendant’s Possession..... 18

IV. *ARMSTRONG* IS ERRONEOUS AND OUTDATED..... 19

 A. Armstrong Applied the Wrong Test and Applied it Incorrectly..... 21

 B. *Armstrong is* Outdated and Applying it May Require Discovery 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 971 F. Supp. 603 (D.D.C. 1997) 7

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, 877 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1995) 20

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, Office of Admin.,
1 F.3d 1274, 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 8

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President, 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) passim

ATSI Commc’ns, Inc v. Shaar Fund, Ltd., 493 F.3d 87, 98 (2d Cir. 2007) 3

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.,
2008 WL 7077787 (Feb. 11, 2008)..... 4, 19, 23

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst., 125 F.3d 877, 878 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6

Fowlkes v. Thomas, 667 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4

Halperin v. Nat’l Sec. Council, 452 F. Supp. 47 (1978)..... 6

Kamen v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 3

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 3, 5, 9

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC, 647 F.3d 419, 429 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3

Makarova v. U.S., 201 F.3d 110 (2000)..... 3

Meyer v. Bush, 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 10, 20, 22, 23

Pac. Legal Found v. Council on Envtl. Quality, 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 14

Soucie v. David, 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... passim

Willens v. Nat’l Sec. Council, 726 F. Supp. 325 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1)..... 6

44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2007 7

44 U.S.C. § 2204..... 8

50 U.S.C. § 3021 (formerly 50 U.S.C. § 402) 1

50 U.S.C. § 3021(a) (formerly 50 U.S.C. § 402(a)) 2

50 U.S.C. § 3021(b) (formerly 50 U.S.C. § 402(b))..... 2, 12

50 U.S.C. § 3021(c) (formerly 50 U.S.C. § 402(c)) 2

50 U.S.C. § 3021(h) (formely 50 U.S.C. § 402(h)) 13

50 U.S.C. § 3021(i) (formerly 50 U.S.C. §402(i))..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

REGULATIONS

32 C.F.R. pt. 2101 2, 6, 7
 32 C.F.R. pt. 2103 2
 47 C.F.R. pt. 201- pt. 216 16
 47 C.F.R. pt. 211 2
 47 C.F.R. § 211.6(c)..... 17
 47 C.F.R. § 211.6(g) 17
 47 C.F.R. § 213.7(f)..... 17
 47 C.F.R. § 213.7(g) 17
 40 Fed. Reg. 3,612 (Jan. 23, 1975)..... 6
 40 Fed. Reg. 40,794 (Sept. 3, 1975) 6
 40 Fed. Reg. 7,316 (Feb. 19, 1975) 6
 63 Fed. Reg. 25,736 (June 8, 1998)..... 6, 20

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Presidential Policy Directive-1 (Feb. 13, 2009)..... 2, 14, 15, 18
 Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1949, 14 Fed. Reg. 5227, 63 Stat. 1067 4
 Exec. Order 12,829, 58 Fed. Reg. 3,479 (Jan. 6, 1993)..... 15
 Exec. Order 13,587, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,811 (October 7, 2011) 16
 Exec. Order No. 13,603, 77 Fed. Reg. 16,651 (Mar. 16, 2012)..... 16
 Exec. Order No. 13,618, 77 Fed. Reg. 40,779 (July 6, 2012)..... 16
 Exec. Order. 13,470, 73 Fed. Reg. 45,325 (July 30, 2008) 16
 Dep’t of Defense, Directive 3115.13, Dec. 9, 2010..... 11
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Inspector Gen.,
*A Review of the FBI’s Involvement in and Observations of Detainee
 Interrogations in Guantanamo Bay, Afghanistan, and Iraq* 17 (2008)..... 10
National Security Council-Agency Status Under FOIA, 2 Op. O.L.C. 197 (1978),
withdrawn, Memorandum from Walter Dellinger to Alan J. Kreczko,
 Legal Adviser, NSC (Sept. 20, 1993)..... 5, 11
Applicability of the Privacy Act to the White House, 24 Op. O.L.C. 178 (2000)..... 7

OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 876, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) 5
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-1200, 93rd Cong. 2d sess. (1974) 5, 9
 H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) 7
 U.S. Senate Armed Serv. Comm., *Inquiry into the Treatment of
 Detainees in U.S. Custody* (2008)..... 11
*Intelligence Activities Relating to Iraq Conducted by the Policy Counterterrorism Evaluation
 Group and the Office of Special Plans within the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for
 Policy*, S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 110th Cong. (2008) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Research Serv., *National Security Council: An Organizational Assessment* (2011)..... 15
Decl. of Leon E. Panetta, Director, CIA, June. 8, 2009,
 ACLU v. Dep’t of Def. 04-CV-4151 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 11
Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, *Special Task Force on Interrogations and Transfer Policies
 Issues Its Recommendations to the President*, Aug. 24, 2009..... 11
